
STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County

(hereinafter "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas,

and Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc., (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized
to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for

Professional Engineering Services on April 11, 2017, (hereinafter "Agreement") pursuant

to SOQ14-025; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement for additional services to

be provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation for the completion of such

additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

1. County shall pay Contractor an additional thirty-one thousand fifty
dollars and 00/100 ($31,050.00), to perform the redesign as described
in Contractor's proposal for Supplemental Professional Engineering

Services for Revisions to Bid Ready Drawings dated April 10, 2018

attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein for all

purposes.

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services

rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed one hundred
ninety-three thousand six hundred thirty-seven dollars and 00/100
($193,637.00), authorized as follows:

$162,587.00 under the Agreement; and

$31,050.00 under this Amendment.

,  3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the
Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation

without written agreement executed by both parties.

4. Certain State Law Requirements for Contracts

a. Agreement to Not Boycott Israel Chapter 2270 Texas

Government Code: By signature below. Contractor verifies

Contractor does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel

during the term of this Agreement.

Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services
2013 Mobility Bond Project No. 13111

Page 1 of 2

36i

4/26/2018 Original sent to Jessica Carabajal, Purchasing dept.



EXHIBIT A



b. Texas Government Code Section 22S1.152 Acknowledgment:

By signature beiow. Contractor represents pursuant to Section

2252.152 of the Texas Government Code, that Contractor is not

iisted on the website of the Comptroiiei" of the State of Texas
concerning the listing of companies that are identified under

Section 806.051, Section 807.051 or Section 2253.153.

Except as provided herein, ail terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain

unchanged.

DLEY & ASSOCIATES, INCFORT BEND COUNTY

Robert E. Hebeit

COB FE

Authorized Agent \Signatu re

Title
WTY

CODate
=o:

ATTEST:

L^ra/Richard, County

APPROVED:

ierk

■o^uthorized Ag^nt - Printed Name
L\ 1^<Ss-. ^

f - ̂ 4 -(^
Date

Rkhard W. Stolleis, P.E., County Engineer

APPROVED AS TC^EGAL FORM:

Marcus D. Spencer, Fir^t Assistant County Attorney

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

i hereby certify that funds are available in the amount
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend GourytyiAJpder

cfSjliUlTto
Tttsct:

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

l:\Marcu5\Agr«ements\Englneering\Road Cbn$truction\Sansbury Blvd\Amend 1 - Sansbirry Blvd.CFA.doo(.4/13/2018

Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services
2013 Mobility Bond Project No. 13111

Page 2 of 2



!?' CobbFendley

April 10, 2018

Mr. Richard Stolleis, P.E.

Fort Bend County Engineer
301 Jackson Street

Houston, Texas 77451

Re: Supplemental Professional Engineering Services
for Revisions to Bid Ready Drawings
Sansbuty Boulevard, Project No. 13111

Dear Mr. Stolleis:

Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc. (CobbFendley) hereby respectfully r^uests authorization to provide the
County with this supplemental for revisions to the bid ready construction documents regarding the
proposed Sansbury Blvd. The proposed changes to the drawings were caused by a new environmental
clean water act regulation which limits the foot print of the proposed culverts at the steam crossings thus;
requiring the reconfiguration of the proposed 3-5'x4' culvert crossing at centerline stationl5+00.

CobbFendley shall perform and deliver the following professional and engineering scope of services:

Basic Services

1. Prepare new roadway plan & profiles for revised culvert crossing reconfiguration.
2. Prepare new headwall details, concrete slope paving, and associated structural detailing
3. Prepare new safety railing, SWPPP, and miscellaneous.
4. Prepare revised quantity summaiy and cost estimate
5. Produce updated bid documents
6. Produce updated signed and sealed bid ready construction documents.
7. Assist the County during the bidding process
8. Perform construction administration during the construction

Compensations

The following table indicates the requested compensation as basic services for this supplemental and the
required amount for the limited construction administration services to be reinstated per the original
contract.

Supplemental Engineering Design Services

A Original Contract amount for Construction Phase Services (T&M) in Contract $  2S,000

B Amount used during Final Design $  (750)

c Remaining Funds in Origitnl contract for Construction Phase Services- (A-B)

D Amount used during changes to the Final Design (1st Supplemental) $  19,288

E Amount needed to finajtie the plans based on the latest culvert crossing option 4 (2nd Supplemental) S  1 1,012

F Total Requested submittals 1 &2to ifihalizie,theplans (D+F) f  30,300

G Amount requested in addltbn to available funds for to fmalizle the plans based on latest revision option 4 (P-C) $  6,050

H Total Required Funds to match Original contract for limited CM Phase Services & Cover this supplemental = (A+G) $  31,050

13430 Northwest Fray.. Suite 11001 Houston, Texas 77040-61311 Voice (713) 462-32421 Fax (713) 462-32621 www.cobfen.com

D:\cfa\2017M1006.8ansbufy_Bouievartj\£NG\Contracts\San»bury Supplemsnlal Proposal lettar 041020lB.doc



::P CobbFendley

The abovementioned scope of services will be performed for a total lump-sum fee that will not exceed
$30,300.00.
There are not sufficient funds remaining in the original contract to cover this supplemental. An additional
31,050.00 will be required to cover an additional $6,050 for this supplemental and reinstate the original
contract amount of $25,000.00 for the limited construction management services to be performed as time and
material basis.

Schedule of Deliverables

CobbFendley will deliver the abovementioned scope of services within 14 days of receipt of approved
authorization for performing the abovementioned scope of services.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist Fort Bend County Engineering on this important mobility project.
If you should need any additional information don't hesitate to call me at (713) 462-3242.

Sincerely,
COBB, FENDLEY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Mahmoud Salehi, P.E.
Principal | Senior Project Manager

D;V:fa\20t Aii006.Sansbury_Boulevird\ENG\Contrac(s\San»t>ury Supplemental PropoBa! lenerMlO2016.doc



Professional Services Supplemental Fee Summary

2013 Fort Bend County flobillty Program

Sansbury Boulevard (n>m Williams way to Grand Estates Drive

Fort Bend County Project No. 131 11

Sponsor: Fort Bend County

Description; Construct 4-Lne Divided Concrete Crb & Gutter on New Location

Date: 4/10/18

Supplemental Engineering Design Services

A Original Contract amount for Construction Phase Services (T&M) In Contract $ 25,000

B /Lmount used during Final Design S (750)

RmiilnlngiFuhdsJn OrlgBi'al contract for Coijstructlon Phase Services "(AtB) : - . . 24,250,

D Anviunt used during changes to the Final Design (1 st Supplemental) $ 19,288

E Annunt needed to finalize the plans based on the latest culvert crossing option 4 (2nd Supplemental] $ 11,012

Ti]islLR4<jiB«(iied.lj)i)htltdUiJfiTtn;finalltle;thC;plartf(P+F);^^^^^^ ;'TS 3(1,300

G Amount requested In addition to available funds for to linalizie the plans based on latest revision option 4 (F-C) $ 6,050

H Total Required Funds to match Origlnid contract for limited CM'Phase Services & Cover this supplemental "(A+G) $ 31,050



Cobb Fendiiey Fee Summary

2013 Fort Bend County Mobility Program

Sansbury Boulevard from Williams way to Grand Estates Drive

Sponsor Fort Bend County

Date: 4/10/18

LABOR DESIGN BASIC SERVICES

Classification Hours Rate Labor Cost

Principal 0 $91.67 $0.00

Project Manager 8 $75.00 $600.00

Senior Engineer 0 $86.67 $0.00

Project Engineer III 0 $53.33 $0.00

Project Engineer 1 36 $41.67 $1,500.00

Designer 0 $45.00 $0.00

CAD Operator 36 $36.67 $1,320.00

Clerical 0 $25.00 $0.00

Total Labor 80 $3,420.00

OVERHEAD 180.00% $6,156.00

OPERATING MARGIN 15% $1,436.40

EXPENSES $0.00

«TOTAL DESIGN BASIC SERVICES $11,012.40



Project

Principal Manager

Revise Final Design Plant

Bid-Ready lOOX final submittal

Cowr Sheet (2 Sheet^

Cmtrd notafSpedd Spedpcadons & S^edof ;VD«4sto» p Shect^

T}^cal sections (/ S/ttca)

Lifout sheet (I Shect^

Droho^Desipi

Traffic En^naering

ffan & pnpks (7)

Udfy Ds^ 0<$ust7nenc, refoeotlon

Cross soaio/a

Stormwater pollution prevention plons

Sipiiis & pavement mtrkings (4 sheets)

ComfHe stvxiord Detdk/Misc

Agency approeok (TvOOT, FBC Drofnoge Dntrict TDU^

Quontittes

Cost EsPmores

fVepore complete pnjjea manual (spea. bid farms)

<WC

fOOX Submhtdi

incorpoRitinf Aon Bend Cowmy EngfrretriOf Commenti

100% Sign & Seoieif Bid ready PtidcQge

ubtocal Final Submittal

CAD

Operator Gerical

Project Project

Engineer III Engineer



^CobbFendley

April 2, 2018

Mr. Richard Stolleis, P.E.
Fort Bend County Engineer
301 Jackson Street

Houston, Texas 77451

Re: Supplemental Professional Engineering Services
for Revisions to Bid Ready Drawings
Sansbury Boulevard, Project No. 13111

Dear Mr. Stolleis:

Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc. (CobbFendley) hereby respectfully requests authorization to provide
the County with this supplemental for revisions to the bid ready construction documents regarding the
proposed Sansbury Blvd. The proposed changes to the drawings were caused by a new environmental
clean water act regulation which limits the foot print of the proposed culverts at the steam crossings thus;
requiring the reconfiguration of the proposed 3-5'x4' culvert crossing at centerline station 15+00.

CobbFendley shall perform and deliver the following professional and engineering scope of services:

Basic Services

1. Prepare new roadway plan & profiles for revised culvert crossing reconfiguration.
2. Prepare new headwall details, concrete slope paving, and associated structural detailing
3. Prepare new safety railing, SWPPP, and miscellaneous.
4. Prepare revised quantity summary and cost estimate
5. Produce updated bid documents
6. Produce updated signed and sealed bid ready construction documents.
7. Assist the County during the bidding process
8. Perform construction administration during the construction

Compensations

The following table indicates the requested compensation as basic services for this supplemental
and the required amount for the limited construction administration services to be reinstated per
the original contract.

Supplemental Engineering Design Services

A Original Construction Phase Services (T&M) in Contract $  25.000

B Amount used during Final Design $  750

C Remaining Funds from Original Construction Phase Services = (A-B) $  24,250

D Requested Funds for Revisions to Bid-Ready Plans, this supplemental $  19,288

E Available Funds after Revisions to Drawings = (D-C) $  4,962

F Limited CM Services to be Re-instated per contract (A) $  25,000

G Required Funds to match Original Construction Phase Services - (E-F) $  20,038

13430 Northwest Frwy., Suite 11001 Houston, Texas 77040-61311 Voice (713) 462-3242| Fax (713) 462-3262] www.cobf0n.com
D.-\cfa\2017\1i006.5an»bury_BoulevardCNQ\Contract»\San«bury Supplemental Proposal leltBr 04022018.doc



a'' CobbFendley

The abovementioned scope of services will be performed for a total fee that will not exceed $19,288.00
There are sufficient funds in the original contract to cover this supplemental however; additional funds will be
required to reinstate the original contract amount od $25,000.00 for the limited construction management
services to be performed as time and material basis.

Schedule of Deliverables

CobbFendley will deliver the abovementioned scope of services within 14 days of receipt of ̂ proved
authorization for performing the abovementioned scope of services.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist Fort Bend County Engineering on this important mobility project.
If you should need any additional information don't hesitate to call me at (713) 462-3242.

Sincerely,
COBB, FENDLEY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

./I

Mahmoud Salehi, P.E.
Principal | Senior Project Manager

DActa\2Q17\1 lOOG.Sanabury.BoultvartAENQiConhactsVSansbury Supplemental Propoeal letter 04022Q18.doc



Cobb Fendley Fee Summary

2013 Fort Bend County Mobility Program

Sansbury Boulevard from Williams way to Grand Estates Drive

Sponsor Fort Bend Count/

Date: 4/02/18

LABOR DESIGN BASIC SERV^Eis
-  - j

Classification Hours Rate Labor Cost

Principal 2 $91.67 $183.33

Project Manager 33 $75.00 $2,475.00

Senior Engineer 0 $86.67 $0.00

Project Engineer III 0 $53.33 $0.00

Project Engineer 1 50 $41.67 $2,083.33

Designer 0 $45.00 $0.00

CAD Operator 32 $36.67 $1,173.33

Clerical 3 $25.00 $75.00

Total Labor 120 $5,990.00

OVERHEAD 180.00% $10,782.00

OPERATING MARGIN 15% $2,515.80

EXPENSES $0.00

*TOTAL DESIGN BASIC SERVICES $ 19,287.80 i



Project Senior Project frojecc CAD Tot^

Principal Planager Engineer Engineer III Engineer I Designer Operator Clerical Hours

Pro|ect Management

Pro(ect kkk-off meeting (I)

Attend status meeting (6)

Prepare invoice (month!/) (6)

Update project sacus (6)

Project coordinuion (project staff A subs

Subtotal Project Management

Revise Final Design Plans

Bid-Read/ 100% fmal submhtal

Covvchntrnder Sieet (2 Steee^

(jHwralMkt/Sptdal Spac|%»itoiu & S^eddl Avrt^ons (3 Sheets)

Tipkd sKZiDfB (I Sheets

tojQutsheet (/ Siett^

OraiMgeOesilin

TrafjSc ED|<nMrinf

Pto) & pnAlet (7)

UaluDtslti\. rtwotiM

Swmmater petuUan prcTCrttioo (now

& pavement moiiniss (4 sheto)

CompUtstandtgdOttab/Mx.

/leimyeppraratsfTiOOT; FBCOraioaeeOistrtt TDU^

Quomide

ftepon cwRplHs pryxt mou/af (tpeet hel jbrnvj

<mc

tncorpomdng fort Bend CemtfEttglnttitiig CommeiMs

lOOX S%n A SeaM BU nadf Padtep

Subtoai Final Submittal

ConCrmct/Btdding

Actsnd Pre-BTd & Prfc-Con Meed

Questioni A Addenda

libwuiori ft Recommendetion of B

SubtoQl Contract/Bid

,v;.TQTlAI:^HQUJRj5:(Sg,^gl?j^;ri<S)-^-Fi,j|?iA



2013 Fcui; B«nd County Mobility Program
Fere tend County IVoiectNo. 13111

Sponsor Fort Bond County

Sensburyftonleverd from WiNiims wiy to Grand Eiocet Drire

Contuicant Cobb, Fantloy ft AssodKu, luc

Exponio Esttmett

Mileage (S038 Review Ftei Total

Tuk DcRveriei HMei per raite) Rtpmdactlcn (TOLR) CofC

Project Mina(emeiit

Prelect kick-off meetkif (1) SO 0 SO: SO —10 SO

Atnnd statin meeitr^t (IZ) SO 0 ■  $0 "
.  .. ̂

SO so

Prnpern Invoke (monthly) (12) so SO ' SO $0 so

Updece projaet tatut (IZ) so $0 $0 SO $0

^Ject coordination (prejea staff ft tubs) io SO so' SO . so

PreHmliiery engineering Report

Daa eolleetion $0 ■ $0 so SO so

Coed net Add dsia so ' 0 so so '■'so'""' so
Typical sectkwt $0 " so ■ ■ * ' So ' so

Hofz/Vere alipmants so so " so ■ so so
AhertuUvei anatysis V go so so so so

Traffic studies so so so so so

Drainagt studies so so 'so'" *  so ' so

Construction $«quen<In|/TCP " "so '7 so

Utilkycoordinatlen so so so
.  . ^... .

so
ff|ght-of-^A^ requirenena so ''so so so; _ so

CoiutriKCion cost tsctmact
. ..

io*"'' so

Inceragency coordination "so ■■ so so • so so

Prepare draft F¥R
. .

so so so

Prepare Anal PER so w so . so
QAA3C so so ... . ?9.\ . so

Final Design
Revise horz/vere aHfnmentt so so' so so

Orainege desigfl so so ■  ■ - -fO ' so so
UtiAcy coordtoation '  'so so

Agency approvals (UD. Drainage Oinrkt, TDLR] S0_ so io ' lb' ' so

Rvpare SOX lubmlaal
CtwrtrKci |0 »' "so"'"" so

TjpkofHClfcM so so so JD so
IsjeutdMet "so so Jso_'J/"" jo " so

OroMiit area nop SO '  " so' .ID- so
flbn lipruflks 10 so "fo" so

Truffkcoanlpion so so $0 SO so
Summuer polutRn pimMiw pIsM so " ' so so ' so

TrqpcMpwk so so' 10 W so

Okmlttatjm |0 so so » so
Mgn » so JO so
Ostab 10 so "so JO so

QuuntMu so
...... . .

JO $0
GMtEOMISS so ' SO 'so ; "" "'"jo"" so

TidMeil ̂ edfeaikm 10 '  so ' ' SO ' so so
VJ(2C so $0 so so

Prepare lOOX tubmittal
CbwjAwt so so so • _ so

CMsrolwiat so so" JO JO $0
r,pisW>eM so. so so JO so

iiiyeMibKi » so '  so JD so
OrsSMgeMtfaMp "'so"" """"io so

Mm ftpmjlki so JO s' o ' so
Tngk CMitrefpUa so so' ! JO $0

Crau»c**» _ JO _ so so to so

Sawwwflier pefction pfiienam >hre so so' so so so
TrqfkSfgwk jo so so so so

jfrmf 6 pattnteM mafkinp so so JO " JO so

Kiunlnalhn sp $0 .  JO so
Mfts g, • so "■■ ■ " jo" so
D*tak so " so - so JO so

QaoMnfm so so so ff) so
CoaUimottt so so JD so

fitpoit pnjea ffloncnl (speo|SEBtbna id fannil so so ■so JD so
dAKiC so ■  so JO _ so

Prepare Aral submltal
CbwriiMi (o'"" so '  JO '  'to ' so

GmeraiMtti JD ■ so 10 SO so
r^pMmdaru ♦0 ■ 10 "" _jd"' so

Uyoff sheer so so JO JO so
DrwMSi nep so so "jo so so

ID 50 JO so so
rngk cwrtrvi pirn so so JO so so

GranSBAtNU ID $0 " JO '  ' jo' so

SiDnmreter poluUM pnoenUee plane so so JO * so
Trefflcslgiek so 50 JO JO so

Sffning & pMnent merkinfi so so JO so so

thnmamm so sp » so so
BMfes so so so so
Dewiti so so so » so

QlMnlWei so so so so
Cba£ithiweet so so 'so » so

Meportc«iipfciep(q|eamenMi (specs bdformsmepwHcetfdec^ so 'so so JO so
QAjgc 10 so to 10 so

Bid Phase

Attend F^e-AM Mtedrt so 0 so jd' ^ fo so
Quesdem A Addencb so so JO " " so

Tsbiiscloo A Aecomnendiifawv Aid JO sil 10 JO so

Too] so so so so so



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES
FORM 1295

lofl

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.

Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc.

Houston, TX United States

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Fort Bend County

OFFICE USE ONLY

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Certificate Number:

2018-339609

Date Filed:

04/16/2018

Date Acknowledged:

04/24/2018

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

1711-006-01 Sansbury Blvd

Engineering Services

Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business)

Nature of interest

(check applicable)

Controlling Intermediary

Bostwick, John Frisco, TX United States X

Warth, Daniel Austin, TX United States

Silver, Monica Houston, TX United States

Conger, Dale Houston, TX United States

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party.

□
6 UNSWORN DECLARATION

My name is and my date of birth is

My address is
(street) (city)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed in County, State of

(state) (zip code) (country)

, on the day of_ 20_
(month) (year)

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity
(Deciarant)

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Version Vl.0.5523




